
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  14 December 2023 

 

Meeting time:    4.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 

Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 

Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara Clark 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting   
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on XXX. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  23/01691/REM  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5AQ  (Pages 5 

- 150) 

Planning application documents 

 

6b  23/00625/FUL  456 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA  (Pages 151 - 226) 

Planning application documents 

 

6c  23/01634/FUL  16 Priory Street, Cheltenham, GL52 6DG  (Pages 227 - 238) 

Planning application documents 

 

6d  23/01669/ADV  Unit 3, Runnings Road, Cheltenham, GL51 9NQ  (Pages 239 

- 246) 

Planning application documents 

 

6e  23/01699/FUL  Grosvenor House, 13-19 Evesham Road, Cheltenham, GL52 

2AA  (Pages 247 - 258) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

6f  23/01754/FUL  61 Moorend Park Road, Cheltenham, Glos, GL53 0LG  (Pages 

259 - 264) 

Planning Application Documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 265 - 302) 

Appeal updates for information. 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S1XXMEEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RT1I67ELGRA00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S1DPOOEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S1OMLLEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S21KQHELINY00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S2GE19ELIR700


This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPLICATION NO: 23/01691/REM OFFICER: Mrs Lucy White 

DATE REGISTERED: 4th October 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 24th January 2024 

DATE VALIDATED: 4th October 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT:  

WARD: Battledown PARISH: Charlton Kings 

APPLICANT: Vistry Homes Limited And Stonewater Limited 

AGENT: Nexus Planning 

LOCATION: Oakley Farm Priors Road Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Application for approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, landscapin
[...]
 advised that subject to subsequent approval of a detailed 
drainage strategy, to include appropriate on site attenuation for events with flow 
probabilities of up to and including the 1 in 100 year event and the incorporation of 
sustainable drainage and hierarchy principles (SuDS) to balance surface water run-off to 
Greenfield run-off rates, no objection was raised. 

6.125 Conditions 10 and 11 of the outline permission require a detailed surface water and foul 
drainage scheme to be approved prior to the commencement of development.  The 
scheme should be in accordance with the principles set out in the FRA and Drainage 
Strategy submitted with the outline application.   

6.126 The REM submission includes details of a drainage strategy and the Local Lead Flood 
Authority (LLFA) has reviewed the information provided. Although the applicant is not 
seeking through REM details to discharge Condition 10 in full, the LLFA has no objection 
to the layout proposed to satisfy the reserved matters of the outline planning permission.   
However, the LLFA note that the details submitted (to discharge condition 10 in full) do not 
include a timetable for implementation.  The LLFA suggest that, to prevent flood risk to 
new properties at the lower end of the slope, the SUDS features and any other drainage 
required on the lower ground is put in place prior to the commencement of other site 
works.  This matter has been discussed with the applicant who has confirmed that a 
separate application to discharge Condition 10 will be submitted prior to commencement 
of development.  The timetable for implementation will be dealt with and agreed with the 
LLFA at this stage. 

6.127 The Council’s drainage officer has also reviewed the scheme and comments that the 
hydrological aspects of the drainage scheme are acceptable.  However, an updated 
management plan for the drainage scheme and SUDS features (including any new 

Page 27



culverts and land drains if they are not to be ad
[...]
ember 2023 -  
APPLICATION NO: 23/01691/REM 
DESCRIPTION: Application for approval of Reserved Matters (access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) following outline planning permission for residential 
development of up to 250 dwellings and associated infrastructure, ancillary facilities, open 
space and landscaping, demolition of existing buildings and creation of a new vehicular 
access from Harp Hill (in accordance with the terms of outline planning permission 
20/01069/OUT). Details are also submitted in relation to conditions 6  (phasing), 9 (Energy 
and Sustainability Statement), 13 (Harp Hill access junction details) and 25 (hard and soft 
landscaping and boundary treatment) of 20/01069/OUT 
 
LOCATION: Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5AQ 
Thank you for consulting the Cotswolds National Landscape Board1 (‘the Board’) on this 
proposed  development, which would be located within the Cotswolds National Landscape2. 
 
In reaching its planning decision, the local planning authority (LPA) has a statutory duty to 
have regard  to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the National 
Landscape.3 The Board  recommends that, in fulfilling this ‘duty of regard’, the LPA should: 
(i) ensure that planning decisions  are consistent with relevant national and local planning 
policy and guidance; and (ii) take into account  the following Board publications4: 
 
• Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2023-2025 
(link); 
• Cotswolds AONB Landscape Character Assessment (link) in this instance, with regards to  
Landscape Character Type (LCT) 2 (Escarpment), which the site is located within, and LCT 7 
(High Wold), which the site is visible from; 
• Cotswolds AONB Landscape Strategy and Guidelines (link) particularly, in this instance 
with regards to LCT 2 (link), including Section 2.1 and LCT 7 (link), including Section 7.1; 
• Cotswolds AONB Local Distinctiveness and Landscape Change (link); 
• Cotswold
[...]
t features will be dealt with, created, commissioned, and 
 the process which should be followed. Any public art features should be site-specific and ideally 
 community-led. 

 The brown lines on the boundaries materials plan indicates �mber fence forms, but these are shown on 
 the plan as finishing many of the garden boundaries which define areas of public realm. Unless there is a 
 very robust and high-quality example which can be shown for this approach, it would be be�er to 
 generally use a solid construc�on approach, such as a brick wall, as this is always more robust, requires 
 less maintenance, and is more visually appealing. Examples include the sides of the gardens of plots 114, 
 115, 67, 77, 83, 102, 105, 106, 153 etc. 

 The boundaries plan also doesn't seem to indicate where the solid wall boundaries are. 

 For the plots with boundaries facing north towards the exis�ng landscape features (e.g. plot 143), we will 
 need to be sure that this approach is going to be robust and sufficiently secure. There is certainly an 
 argument that �mber boundaries might relate well to the landscape se�ng but something more than 
 standard fence panels will be required. 

 Query: are �mber fences needed to the rears of the mews plots? Aren't those solid construc�on (part of 
 the building)? 

 The 2-storey brick retaining wall within the Oak Tree car park is also shown as �mber fencing? This needs 
 to be amended. 

 Timber fencing also shown around plots 219-222 but these are shown as open or brick, on the street 
 scenes plans. 

 Just one comment on the landscape document (page 41). Just thinking about providing a more direct 
 stepped route down the slope, par�cularly from where the number 1 is shown, to the next level down. 
 At present, there is a long curved route, which is fine, but there is a clear desire line straight down the 
 slope too. 

 6 

Page 75



 Condi�ons 
 As noted above, there are various elements which will need to be covered under condi�o
[...]
h proximity is totally 
unacceptable and should surely be re-considered. Additionally, the bungalows appear to 
have virtually no back garden areas which would question whether consideration has 
been given to the issue of amenity space for those dwellings. Please also note that our 
existing boundary fence is not the actual boundary, this being approximately 600mm to 
the west. 
  
There appears to be a proposed boundary footpath from the new development into Eden 
Villas which can only have been positioned here without the benefit of a site survey. It 
passes directly next to the rear garden access of 3 Highnam Place, and then past a 
ground floor bedroom which would again result in privacy and security issues. Because 
of the existing ground levels this access point is the only route which permits removal of 
garden waste bins from our property, so to have this converging with a public footpath is 
impractical. Added to this is the potential for antisocial behaviour problems occurring 
directly next to a private dwelling, which again is unacceptable. Highnam Place itself is 
designated a private road and its upkeep is the responsibility of the three properties 
accessed by it. As such there cannot be any access for a public thoroughfare along it 

Page 126



granted. If a pathway is a requirement (and it's difficult to understand why it would be) it 
should be sited either elsewhere where there would not be a compromise to the amenity 
and privacy of existing dwellings. Both 47 Birdlip Road and 3 Highnam Place are upside 
down houses, so the same privacy and security issues regarding viewing into ground 
floor bedrooms would apply. It is indeed alarming that the urban design consultant 
doesn't appear to have taken into consideration the issues that this proposed footpath 
would have on the two properties affected as well as the wider Eden Villas development. 
If a parallel is drawn with the other site access path into Brockweir Road the obvious 
difference is t
[...]
nterests of sustainable waste management and recycling, having regard 

to adopted Core Policy WCS2 of the Gloucestershire Waste Core Strategy. 
 

 18 Prior to first occupation of the development, ecological enhancements to include bird 
nesting and bat roosting boxes shall be installed on the building or within the site in 
accordance with details which shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In order to preserve and enhance biodiversity, having regard to adopted policy 
SD9 of the Joint Core Strategy (2017). 

 
 19 Prior to first occupation of the development, a residential welcome pack promoting 

sustainable forms of access to the development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved pack shall thereafter be provided 
to each resident at the point of the first occupation of each dwelling.  

 
Reason: To reduce vehicle movements and promote sustainable access, having regard  
adopted policy INF1 of the Joint Core Strategy (2017). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



APPENDIX – CONSULTATIONS RESPONSES 
 

Ward Councillor – Cllr David Willingham 
 
I would like to call-in this planning application (23/00625/FUL, 456 High Street, GL50 3JA) if 
the officer recommendation is to approve. 
 
I will endeavour to submit a more detailed representation in due course, but I have been 
contacted by a number of constituents who are concerned about this proposal, and it seems 
in the public interest for it to be heard at committee. 
 
In terms of material planning considerations, I am concerned that the design of the building 
with narrow alleyways does not seem to have done a great deal to design out crime. The bin 
storage being only in block A seems likely to lead to dumping and other waste storage issues, 
similar to those seen in other alleyways off of the High Street. 
 
The site is within the Cheltenham Central Conservation Area, and aesthetically the
[...]
aking a small contribution to the 
character of the Conservation Area. It is important to maintain this balance. It is advised the 
development proposal be largely rendered (but not the silicon / self-coloured type which does 
not have the same appearance as the render found in the conservation area and typically 
weathers poorly). 
 
The proposed use of a grey membrane to the attic storey is not considered to be a sufficiently 
high quality material. It is considered alterative materials, metal such as zinc or slate hanging 
(as per neighbouring 453 High Street should be considered.  
 
The proposed works are not considered to sustain the designated heritage assets, nor do 
they give great weight to the affected assets conservation. The development proposal does 
not comply with Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) Act 1990, 
Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and Policy SD8 of the Joint Core 
Strategy 2017. 
 
 

Page 177



GCC Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
28th April 2023  
The drainage strategy submitted with this application proposes a 40% reduction in the rate 
of discharge of surface water however it is not clear where this water is going. There is a 
combined sewer and a surface water sewer in the high street and the LLFA require clarity 
that the surface water will go to the surface water sewer and not the combined sewer. The 
LLFA would normally expect the drainage strategy to include WASC asset maps to identify 
this level of detail at outline application stage. 
NOTE 1: The Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) will consider how the proposed sustainable 
drainage system can incorporate measures to help protect water quality, however pollution 
control is the responsibility of the Environment Agency 
NOTE 2: Future management of Sustainable Drainage Systems is a matter that will be dealt 
with by the Local Planning Authority and has not, therefore, been considered by the LLFA. 
NOTE 3: Any revised document
[...]
xisting (para. 3.1.3, p.4). Drawings 202/04A and 
202/05A both refer to reused and reclaimed brickwork.  
 
With reference to drawing 202/05A and the agent letter, it appears that it has been 
submitted for illustrative purposes only (see the initial comments in relation to drawing 
202/05).  
 
The scheme will not harm the significance of the designated heritage assets and therefore 
it is acceptable in terms of conservation.  
 
Suggested conditions (outline text only) may include:  
 
Any new bricks to match existing unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority  
 
Any new coping to match existing unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Bonding pattern to match existing unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
A suitable lime mortar to be used unless otherwise agreed otherwise in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority [the Senior (case) Planning Officer may wish to check this is 
acceptable in principle with the agent in the first instance, in case of any specific local 
reasons why this can't be used].  
 
Heritage And Conservation - 12th October 2023  
Relevant legislation and policies  
 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 1990 Act). 
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (DLUHC: 2023) (the framework). 

Page 229



 
Policy SD8 (Historic Environment) of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint 
Core Strategy 2011-2013 (adopted December 2017) (the JCS).  
 
Consideration 
 
In considering proposals for listed building consent, the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 1990 Act) requires via S.16 (2) 'special regard to the 
desirability of preserving the building'or any features of special architectural or historic 
interest which it possesses.'  
 
In the appraisal of planning applications, the 1990 Act requires via S.66 (1) 'special regard 
to the desirability of preserving the building or its se
[...]
ecifically, the concerns relate to effects of the works on the 
structural integrity of their own property, visual impact and a loss of privacy. 

6.12 The neighbouring land user raises concerns regarding a loss of privacy as the rebuilt 
wall will not include a lattice fence on top, which is currently in place. Whilst officers 
acknowledge that the lack of a lattice fence will somewhat reduce screening between 
the sites, the proposal itself, which is to replace the boundary wall to the same height 
as that which currently exists (approximately 1.9 metres) does not facilitate a loss of 
privacy and is considered to be of a sufficient height to maintain privacy between the 
neighbouring gardens. Officers do not consider the reconstruction of this wall or any of 
the other walls will result in any privacy issues. 

6.13 No concerns are raised with regards to a loss of light, loss of outlook or any 
overbearing impact as a result of the reconstruction of these walls to the same height 
as existing. 

Page 232



6.14 The concerns from the neighbouring land user with regards to the impact of rebuilding 
‘wall 3’ on the structural integrity of their property is not a material planning 
consideration and is a matter to be discussed and resolved between the landowners. 

6.15 Overall, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of impact on neighbouring 
amenity and is therefore considered to be compliant with Adopted Cheltenham Plan 
(2020) policy SL1 and adopted JCS policy SD14 which requires development to protect 
the existing amenity of neighbouring land users and the locality. 

Other considerations 

6.16 Impact on existing Trees  

6.17 The neighbouring land user at 14 Priory Road has a plum tree located at the end of 
their garden and other existing planting is located close to the boundary wall (wall 3). 
Concerns have been raised by the neighbouring land user with regards to impact of the 
works on this tree and existing planting. Whilst the existing p
[...]
 237



Apartment 3 
Grosvenor House 
13 - 19 Evesham Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 2AA 
 

 

Comments: 20th November 2023 
 
We strongly support this application. Replacing the existing poor thermal efficiency and 
high maintenance cost windows with aesthetically similar windows of far greater energy 
efficiency and reduced maintenance is the obvious choice in our opinion when we are 
living in times of great financial and environmental pressure.  
The proposed windows will have little impact on the overall character area of Pitville as 
they are rear facing onto a cul-de-sac only used by residents, and although the windows 
of the surrounding buildings are of a similar character it is not due to the inhabitant's 
preference but rather due to the inability to replace windows due to planning constraints. 
Additionally it is important to consider the vast improvements made to the aesthetics of 
double glazed windows, specifically to address the need for a fine appearance in period 
sash windows and so allowing the best of both worlds. 
 
  
 

 

Page 238



 

APPLICATION NO: 23/01669/ADV OFFICER: Mrs Victoria Harris 

DATE REGISTERED: 12th October 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 7th December 2023 

DATE VALIDATED: 12th October 2023 DATE OF SITE VISIT: 06.11.2023 

WARD: Swindon Village PARISH: Swindon 

APPLICANT: Mr Darren Coltman 

AGENT:  

LOCATION: Unit 3 Runnings Road Cheltenham 

PROPOSAL: Proposed 2x freestanding signs (for Unit 5) 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant 

 

 
This site map is for reference purposes only. OS Crown Copyright. All rights reserved Cheltenham Borough Council 100024384 2007 

 

Page 239
Agenda Item 6d



1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is located along Runnings Road within Swindon Parish. The site 
forms part of a much larger industrial area located at the north-western edge of the 
borough.  

1.2 This application is seeking advertisement consent for 2x freestanding repositioned signs 
relating to the industr
[...]
 be addressed outside of the 
planning process.  

6.14 The applicant has made the following comments in response to the public representation; 

“Kinsman Construction Cheltenham are located at Unit 5 Runnings Road, Cheltenham, 
GL51 9NQ. The sign board is to highlight where our business is located due to issues with 
deliveries and post. 

Page 241



Surescaff did lease unit 3 and they erected the sign. We purchased the existing sign from 
Surescaff who have now moved away from unit 3. 

We asked the landlord permission to purchase the sign from Surescaff and replace it with 
our company detail so we can highlight where our business is located.” 

 

7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 With all of the above in mind, the recommendation is to grant advertisement consent 
subject to the following conditions:  

8. CONDITIONS / INFORMATIVES  
 
 
 1 The advertisement consent hereby granted shall expire after a period of five years from 

the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of Regulation 14 of The Town and Country 

Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
 2 The planning permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed in Schedule 1 of this decision notice.  
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 3 1) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or 

any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 
 2) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to— 
 (a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 

aerodrome (civil or military); 
 (b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 

navigation by water or air; or 
 (c) Hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or     surveillance 

or for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 
 3) Any advertiseme
[...]
 submission to be sufficiently robust 

in discounting alternative sites and I cannot be satisfied that the location 
chosen is the least harmful in terms of its visual effects. Therefore, insofar as it 
is relevant, I also find conflict with Paragraph 117 of the Framework as set out 

above. 

Other Matters 

14. The appellant comments that the proposal followed pre-application consultation 
with the Council and notification of ward members. However, this does not 
otherwise persuade me from my findings in relation to the main issues. 

15. I note that a certificate confirming that the proposed equipment complies with 
the requirements of the radio frequency public exposure guidelines of the 

International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection (ICNIRP) has 
been submitted with the application. This represents a lack of harm, which is a 
neutral matter. 

Planning balance and conclusion 

16. Reference has been made to various social and economic benefits, but these 

have not been taken into account in considering the matters of siting and 
appearance. In this instance, on the evidence before me, the harm to the 
character and appearance of the area is determinative. 

17. For the reasons given above, and having had regard to all other matters raised, 
I therefore conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

N Robinson   

INSPECTOR 
 

Page 301

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6a 23/01691/REM  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5AQ
	23-01691
	23-01691
	Highways Comments

	Consultees for officers report combined 23 01691REM V1
	Glos Design Panel comment
	housing enabling
	landscape Architect
	urban design

	Representations 23 01691REM.pdf V1
	Representations 23 01691REM
	ufm128_Neighbour_Comments
	Letter of rep
	supporting photos no 44 Priors Rd

	Binder1
	letter of rep 1 oakley
	photo letter of rep



	6b 23/00625/FUL  456 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA
	Representations 23 00625FUL V1
	Representations 23 00625FUL
	ufm2_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep 2
	letter of rep 29 Honeybourne
	letter of rep apt 41 honeybourne Gate
	letter of rep redacted version Residents Honeybourne Gate
	Letter of rep 1

	APT 52 Honeybourne Gate Photo


	6c 23/01634/FUL  16 Priory Street, Cheltenham, GL52 6DG
	Representations 23 01699FUL

	6d 23/01669/ADV  Unit 3, Runnings Road, Cheltenham, GL51 9NQ
	Representations 23 01699FUL

	6e 23/01699/FUL  Grosvenor House, 13-19 Evesham Road, Cheltenham, GL52 2AA
	23-01699 - Officer report

	6f 23/01754/FUL  61 Moorend Park Road, Cheltenham, Glos, GL53 0LG
	7 Appeal Update
	6 Marsh Lane, Cheltenham -Cost Decision -3323028
	3310900 Appeal Decision 8 Imperial Sq
	Appeal Deadlines 2023
	Appeal Decision Land at Oakhurst Rise
	Appeals Lodged  -     Nov-Dec    2023 V3
	Coronation Square Street Works-Appeal Decision-3322827




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  14 December 2023 

 

Meeting time:    4.00 pm - 5.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), 

Ben Warren (Planning Officer) and Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Clark. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Fisher declared that he had visited Runnings Road. 

Members visited sites as part of Planning View. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November were approved and signed as a true 

record. 

 



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/01691/REM  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5AQ 

The planning officer introduced the updated report as published with the new 

recommendation to defer the application. 

 

The planning officer provided the following reason for the application to be deferred: 

- The road gradients did not conform with condition 13 and the consultation 
response from the highways authority. 

 

The Highways officer provided the following points: 

- Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) objected to the planning application 
due to road impact on the local road network, including Priors Road, Harp Hill 
at mini roundabout and Sainsbury traffic lights. The inspector disagreed and 
considered that the road impact was overstated and not proven. 

- GCC were also concerned about the gradient of the site and gradients of the 
proposed roads within the site as it doesn’t meet the condition and there is 
concern whether the site would be acceptable for wheelchair users.  

- The two options for dealing with the gradient are to either lower the top part of 
the site or increase the lower end of the site or a combination of both. Both 
options have impacts on the site. 

 

The matter than went to the vote on the new officer recommendation to defer: 

 

Unanimous – deferred.  

 

8  23/00625/FUL  456 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA - WITHDRAWN 

 

9  23/01634/FUL  16 Priory Street, Cheltenham, GL52 6DG 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following responses were provided to member questions: 

- It is proposed to reuse all existing bricks and stones. The condition is for any 
new bricks that are needed. 

- The condition to require lime mortar to be used is due to it being an historic 
wall as this is what would have been used at the time. 

- Trellis work not being replaced is a decision between the landowners. The 
new wall is acceptable there is no need for an additional trellis as the wall 
itself is 1.9m. The neighbour could install their own subject to any consent that 
may be required. 

 



Councillor Andrews declared an interest as a non-executive director of Cheltenham 

Borough Homes and will abstain from the vote. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officers recommendation to permit: 

 

For: 9 

Abstain: 1 

 

10  23/01669/ADV  Unit 3, Runnings Road, Cheltenham, GL51 9NQ 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following response was provided to a member question: 

- The matter of land ownership is not a material planning consideration. The 
application is seeking consent for advertisement and doesn’t give consent for 
someone to put something on land that they don’t control. The committee are 
only considering if the merits of the application for the advertisement are 
acceptable. 

 

The legal officer provided the following response: 

- It is the responsibility of the applicant to get the appropriate permission from 
the land owner to put the sign there. This would be a private matter. The 
committee can grant consent from a planning perspective if they consider the 
advertisement appropriate.  

 

The matter than went to the vote on the officer recommendation to grant: 

For: 9 

Against: 1 

 

 

11  23/01699/FUL  Grosvenor House, 13-19 Evesham Road, Cheltenham, GL52 

2AA 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

Councillor Tooke as Ward Councillor made the following points: 

- Grosvenor house is not a listed building. 
- The proposed changes are to the rear of the building not to the highly visible 

front of the building. 
- The rear is accessed via a dead end road and also has a bin store it is not 

really used by the public only residents. 
- There is precedence of the building already as there is double glazing for the 

patio and juliet balconies. 
- Councillors should be mindful that we are experiencing a cost of living crisis 

and of the councils objective of achieving net zero as double glazing 
contributes to this. 

- Changes to the historic buildings can be managed when retrofitting double 
glazing. 



 

The Agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points: 

- In 2019 the council declared a climate emergency a subsequent climate 
emergency action plan document states that the council will help home 
owners make their homes more energy efficient, the application before you 
will enable this. 

- The works relate purely to the rear of the building and will be the responsibility 
of the property management company and not the individual flat owners. 

- The intention is to install all windows and doors at the same time and not flat 
by flat. Should planning permission be granted it is anticipated that subject to 
costs and manufacturer timescales the works would commence next year. 

- There are a wide variety of window styles and materials within this part of the 
conservation area. The new windows will be viewed alongside existing ones 
with UPVC and aluminium.  

 

Member Debate 

In debate, members made the following comments: 

- The disrepair of the building and needs updating and it is the rear of the 
building which the public will not access. 

- UPVC is now such quality they look as good as the original we have to do as 
much as we can for a sustainable future. 

- The building was built 20 years ago and see no reason not to grant 
permission. 

- Lack of insulation in homes is a significant cause to climate change and 
therefore makes sense to grant permission for double glazing. 

 

The matter then went to vote on officers recommendation to refuse: 

Against: Unanimous 

 

The Head of Development, Management, Enforcement and Compliance advised 

members to impose a condition for a timescale for works so that all windows and 

doors are installed at the same time. 

 

Members agreed to the condition. 

 

The matter then went to vote on permit: 

For: Unanimous  

 

12  23/01754/FUL  61 Moorend Park Road, Cheltenham, Glos, GL53 0LG 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following responses were provided to member questions: 

- The developer is only acting as planning agent on this application.  
- The only change is from a pitched roof to flat roof. 

 

The legal officer provided the following response: 



- The council cannot impose a condition before a planning breach has been 
made, the council can only act after a breach has been made. 

 

Member debate 

In debate, members made the following points: 

- The applicant is getting more light due to the change but the neighbour is not 
getting as much light even though it passes the light test. 

 

The Head of Development, Management, Enforcement and Compliance provided the 

response: 

- Planning fees are set nationally by regulations, the council does not have any 
authority to raise statutory fees, only discretionary fees for pre applications. 
The planning fees have recently increased last week for first time in several 
years. Also any second application from now on requires the applicant to pay 
the charge again. 

 

The legal officer provided the following advice: 

- The committee is considering this proposal against what is already permitted. 
With retrospective applications it should still be considered as a fresh 
application, without reference to the works having already been carried out. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: 7 

Against: 3 

No absentions. 

 

13  Appeal Update 

These were noted for information. 

 

14  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 


